Asphalt Partners, Ltd, dba ATS Construction business as a partnership located in the City of 

Lexington, County of Fayette, and State of Kentucky, hereinafter called "CONTRACTOR." 

WITNESSETH: That the CONTRACTOR and the OWNER in consideration of six hundred fifty-

eight thousand eight hundred sixty-seven Dollars ($658,867.00) quoted in the proposal by the 

CONTRACTOR, dated February 9, 2026, hereby agree to commence and complete the 

construction described as follows: 

1. SCOPE OF WORK 

The CONTRACTOR shall furnish all the materials, supplies, machinery, equipment, tools,

[...]

RESULT OF THE DELAY CAUSED BY CONTRACTOR. 

Should the contractor fail or refuse to complete the work within the time specified in his Proposal 
and/or Contract (or extension of time granted by the owner), the Contractor shall pay liquidated 
damages in an amount of TWO THOUSAND, FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS ($2,400) per 
day.  The amount of liquidated damages shall in no event be considered as a penalty, nor other than 
an amount agreed upon by the Contractor and the Owner for damages, loses, additional 
engineering, additional resident representation and other cost that will be sustained by the owner, if